

Case Nos. 20-3665, 20-3663

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

John S. Hahn,  
*Special Master,*

Bader Farms, Inc.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

Bill Bader,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

Monsanto Company,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

BASF Corporation,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MONSANTO COMPANY IN NO. 20-3665**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Missouri, No. 16-cv-00299  
Honorable Stephen N. Limbaugh, Jr., United States District Judge

---

A. Elizabeth Blackwell  
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102

Christopher M. Hohn  
Sharon B. Rosenberg  
THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
One US Bank Plaza  
St. Louis, MO 63101

Jonathan F. Cohn\*  
Erika L. Maley  
Tyler J. Domino  
Adam Kleven  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for Monsanto Company*  
\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
I. Factual Background.....	7
II. Procedural History.....	12
A. The Complaint .....	12
B. Pre-Trial Rulings.....	14
1. <i>Rulings on the Pleadings</i> .....	14
2. <i>Summary Judgment Rulings</i> .....	16
C. The Trial.....	18
1. <i>Causation Evidence</i> .....	19
2. <i>Compensatory Damages Evidence</i> .....	20
3. <i>Jury Instructions</i> .....	21
4. <i>Punitive Damages</i> .....	22

D. Post-Trial Rulings.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	28
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MONSANTO PROXIMATELY CAUSED HARM TO BADER.....	29
A. Under Missouri Law, Monsanto Is Not Liable For Illegal Misuse Of Dicamba By Third Parties.....	30
1. <i>Third-Party Illegal Misuse of Dicamba Broke the Chain Of         Causation</i> .....	30
2. <i>At a Minimum, the District Court Erred in Refusing to Give         an Intervening-and-Superseding Cause Instruction</i> .....	37
B. Under Missouri Law, Monsanto Cannot Be Held Liable For Damages Caused By Products It Did Not Manufacture Or Sell.....	39
1. <i>The Court Erred in Holding That Monsanto was Liable for         Damages Caused by Other Companies' Products</i> .....	39
2. <i>The Court Erred in Holding that Monsanto was Liable for         Manufacturing a "Component" of a "Dicamba-Tolerant         System."</i> .....	43
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPERMISSIBLY EXPANDED STATE LAW TO PERMIT SPECULATIVE FUTURE LOST-PROFIT DAMAGES .....	46

A.	Missouri Has Long Prohibited Recovery Of Lost-Profit Damages For Fruit Trees As Overly Speculative.....	46
B.	Even If Future Lost Profits for Crop Damage Were Cognizable Under Missouri Law, Bader’s Damages Model Was Impermissibly Speculative.....	50
III.	THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD IS UNWARRANTED UNDER MISSOURI LAW AND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.....	53
A.	Punitive Damages Are Unwarranted Under Missouri Law.....	53
B.	The Punitive Damages Award Is Unconstitutionally Excessive.....	59
1.	<i>The Three Constitutional Guideposts All Demonstrate that the \$60-Million Award is Excessive</i> .....	59
2.	<i>The District Court Placed an Impermissible Emphasis on Monsanto’s Net Worth</i> .....	66
	CONCLUSION.....	67

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adam v. Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry.</i> , 122 S.W. 1136 (Mo. Ct. App. 1909).....	46
<i>Akers v. City of Oak Grove</i> , 246 S.W.3d 916 (Mo. 2008).....	49
<i>Alack v. Vic Tanny Int’l of Mo., Inc.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. 1996).....	56
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Badahman v. Catering St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. 1992).....	36
<i>Ashley Cty. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson v. Corson</i> , 289 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	49
<i>Barnes v. Kerr Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>Beaty v. Nw. Elec. Power Co-op., Inc.</i> , 312 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. Ct. App. 1958).....	47
<i>Bhagvandos v. Beiersdorf, Inc.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. 1987).....	58
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	61, 63, 65

<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	63, 64
<i>Boggs v. Mo.-Kan.-Tex. Ry.</i> , 80 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. 1934) .....	46
<i>Brough v. Ort Tool &amp; Die Corp.</i> , 149 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	42
<i>Burke v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>Butcher v. St. Louis-S.F. Ry.</i> , 39 S.W.2d 1066 (Mo. Ct. App. 1931).....	4, 6, 27, 46
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) .....	35
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore &amp; Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	3, 6, 27, 40, 41
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Clark v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 731 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	38
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	17, 65
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , No. 1:18-md-2820 (E.D. Mo.).....	61
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-299, 2018 WL 2117633 (E.D. Mo. May 8, 2018) .....	1, 35
<i>Doty v. Quincy, Omaha &amp; Kan. City R.R.</i> , 116 S.W. 1126 (Mo. Ct. App. 1909).....	6, 48
<i>Drabik v. Stanley-Bostitch, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	53, 58

<i>Eden Elec., Ltd. v. Amana Co.,</i> 370 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	64
<i>Emmons v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC,</i> No. 1:10CV41, 2012 WL 6200411 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2012).....	41, 43
<i>EnerJex Res., Inc. v. Haughey,</i> 453 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	50
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,</i> 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	31
<i>Finocchio v. Mahler,</i> 37 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Goodnight,</i> 721 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	34
<i>Fondren v. Redwine,</i> 905 S.W.2d 156 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	65
<i>Ford v. GACS, Inc.,</i> 265 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fowler v. Robinson,</i> 465 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971).....	38
<i>Gaines-Tabb v. ICI Explosives USA, Inc.,</i> 995 F. Supp. 1304 (W.D. Okla. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 F.3d 613 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Gathright v. Pendegraft,</i> 433 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. 1968).....	38
<i>Gesellschaft Fur Geratebau v. GFG Am. Gas Detection, Ltd.,</i> 967 S.W.2d 144 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	51
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.,</i> 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000).....	61

<i>Hale v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Monitor Clipper Partners, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2014).....	64
<i>Harris v. Hillvale Holdings LLC</i> , No. 4:15-cv-1854, 2016 WL 3194364 (E.D. Mo. June 6, 2016).....	35
<i>Erkson ex rel. Hickman v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992).....	36
<i>Hill v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 637 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982).....	40
<i>In re Hoel</i> , 617 B.R. 636 (W.D. Bankr. Wis. 2020).....	47
<i>Hoover’s Dairy, Inc. v. Mid-Am. Dairymen, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. 1985).....	53
<i>Hrzenak v. White-Westinghouse Appliance Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 714 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	38
<i>Hughs v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , No. 5:15-06079-CV-RK, 2017 WL 1380482 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 14, 2017).....	57
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Union Planters Bank, NA</i> , 539 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	61
<i>Keller Farms, Inc. v. McGarity Flying Serv., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	28, 46, 49
<i>Kelso v. C.B.K. Agronomics, Inc.</i> , 510 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. Ct. App. 1974).....	6, 49
<i>Kingman v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	32

<i>Lee ex rel. Lee v. Borders</i> , 764 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	64
<i>Lewy v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1104 (8th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Lindholm v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 862 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	62
<i>Long v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M&amp;I Marshall &amp; Ilsley Bank v. Sunrise Farms Dev., LLC</i> , 737 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	66
<i>May v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	59
<i>Menaugh v. Resler Optometry, Inc.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. 1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. 1996) .....	58
<i>Menz v. New Holland N. Am., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2007).....	36, 37
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Highway &amp; Transp. Comm'n v. Dierker</i> , 961 S.W. 2d 58 (Mo. 1998) .....	34
<i>Moore v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	64

<i>Mouser v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 98-cv-744, 2000 WL 35552637 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2000) .....	41
<i>Nassar v. Jackson</i> , 779 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6, 28, 59, 63, 64
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	67
<i>Pree v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 863 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	57
<i>Racicky v. Farmland Indus, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	49
<i>Romeo v. Jones</i> , 144 S.W.3d 324 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	53
<i>Ross v. Kan. City Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2002).....	67
<i>Roth v. Black &amp; Decker, U.S., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 779 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	53
<i>Scheibel v. Hillis</i> , 531 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. 1976).....	35
<i>Sperry v. Bauermeister, Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1134 (E.D. Mo. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 4 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steckman v. Quincy, Omaha &amp; Kan. City R.R.</i> , 165 S.W. 1122 (Mo. Ct. App. 1914).....	48

<i>Sutherland v. Elpower Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 855 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Thoroughbred Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	50, 52
<i>Tipton v. Mill Creek Gravel, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	50, 51, 52
<i>Vann v. Town Topic, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	30
<i>Wagner v. Bondex Int'l, Inc.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	42
<i>Wandersee v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. 2008).....	52
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	61, 63
<i>Zafft v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984).....	41
<i>Zazú Designs v. L'Oreal, S.A.</i> , 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	66
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2).....	8, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1).....	5

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
7 C.F.R. pt. 340.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.005 <i>et seq.</i> .....	58
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.060.....	59
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.105.....	59
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.120.....	59
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.340.....	65
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.353.....	65

**Other Authorities**

Bader Farms, Inc., <i>Welcome to Bader Peaches</i> , <a href="https://www.baderpeaches.com/">https://www.baderpeaches.com/</a> (last visited Mar. 8, 2021).....	52
Bader Farms, Inc., <i>Where to Buy Bader Peaches</i> , <a href="https://www.baderpeaches.com/where.php">https://www.baderpeaches.com/where.php</a> (last visited Mar. 8, 2021).....	4
Mo. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Missouri Department of Agriculture Has Issued and Collected First Round of Fines Resulting From 2016 Dicamba Investigations</i> (Dec. 14, 2017), <a href="https://agriculture.mo.gov/news/newsitem/uuid/80faff7c-31ba-43cf-ad35-3b933b4c402b/missouri-department-of-agriculture-has-issued-and-collected-first-round-of-fines-resulting-from-2016-dicamba-investigations">https://agriculture.mo.gov/news/newsitem/uuid/80faff7c-31ba-43cf-ad35-3b933b4c402b/missouri-department-of-agriculture-has-issued-and-collected-first-round-of-fines-resulting-from-2016-dicamba-investigations</a> .....	59
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>USDA’s Biotechnology Deregulation Process</i> (Feb. 21, 2017), <a href="https://www.usda.gov/media/blog/2011/06/28/usdas-biotechnology-deregulation-process">https://www.usda.gov/media/blog/2011/06/28/usdas-biotechnology-deregulation-process</a> .....	9
